financial debts correspond to their nominal value, corrected by the
costs and commissions for the setting up of these loans and by the
adjustment linked to the valuation of the financial derivatives.

Sensitivity analysis on the variation of the interest rates
We remind that ATENOR GROUP issued, in January 2010, a bond
at a fixed rate (6%) for an amount of 75 million euros. This bond
issue as well as the second bond (60 million euros at a fixed rate
of 5.375%) issued in October 2012 made it possible, among other
things, to transform short term indebtedness to long term, leading
to a rise in the average annual interest rate (4.57%) borne by the
Group and explaining the increase in the financial charges since
2010 compared to periods prior to 2010. This decision sharply
reduces the ATENOR’s sensitivity to the fluctuation of interest rates.
Indeed, the proportion of indebtedness at floating rate amounts to
barely 1.87% (5 million euros) of the total of the financial debts. The
variations of rates calculated in the hereafter table show the limited
impact of an increase or a decrease in short term interest rates.

Financial debts Current Non-current

Total
In thousands of EUR

Up to 1 year
More than

1 year

Movements on financial liabilities 49,744 164,097 213,841
On 31.12.2013

Movements of the period

- New loans 20,400 55,900 76,300
- Reimbursement of loans -23,340 -23,340
- Short-term/long-term transfer 84,000 -84,000
- Hedging of fair marketvalue 66 66
- Others -41 -26 -67

On 31.12.2014 130,829 135,971 266,800

Impact of the variation of 1% of the average interest rate of the debt
and the impact on the 2015 result Average variable

interest rate

Average interest
rate of the overall

debt

Impact 2015 result
(in thousands of

EUR)

Average interest rate 0.61% 4.57% -
Average interest rate + 1 % 1.61% 4.58% -27
Average interest rate - 1 % -0.39% 4.56% +29

For indicative purposes, the market value of the 2012 bond issue
would be more than 1.61 million euros (or less than 1.61 million
euros) at the nominal value of 60 million euros (book value)
of the loan if the market interest rate for a loan with the same
characteristics for ATENOR GROUP was less (more) than 1% at
December 31, 2014, compared to the nominal rate.

This analysis does not take into account the 75 million bond which,
following its repayment in January 2015, would have a very low
impact.

Subject to events not known on the date of publication of this
report, ATENOR GROUP does not intend to prematurely repay the